reason would find it debatable whether the district court was correct in its procedural ruling.” Id.
D

IV. ANALYSIS

After de novo review, this Court agrees with Magistrate Judge Strawbridge that the §

2254 habeas petition is untimely. See R&R 12-13. Erb’s conviction became final on June 21, 

2017. Three hundred twenty-three (323) days later, he timely filed a PCRA petition on May 10,

2018. He therefore had forty-two (42) days after resolution of his PCRA petition to seek federal

habeas review. See 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) (providing that a “1-year period of limitation shall apply